malaria every day, hence for the present 
investigation Dhar was chosen. [13-15] 
Selection of study period 
The present study was conducted for a period of 3 
months (September’ 2020 to December’ 2020) in 
Dhar, Madhya Pradesh, India. [13-15] 
Selection of study population 
Three hundred eighty three (383) patients were 
selected for the present investigation hospitalized 
in medical ward receiving anti-malarial drugs for 
the treatment were enrolled in this study. [13-15] 
Study design & Design of questioner 
The study was hospital based prospective